Maine law.
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INCREASING TAX ASSESSMENT OF DIXFIELD VILLAGE CORP. 633
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949 CHAP. 4

Sec. 47. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 82, c. 8, title, repealed and replaced.
The title, “Chapter 8, Nominations and Elections”, of chapter 8 of chapter
82 of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby repealed and the fol-
lowing enacted in place thereof:

‘CHAPTER VIII

Nominations and Elections’

Sec. 48. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 82, c. o, title, repealed and replaced. The
title, “Chapter g, Initiative and Referendum”, of chapter g of chapter 82 of
the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby repealed and the following
enacted in place thereof:

‘CHAPTER IX

Initiative and Referendum’

Sec. 49. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 82, c. Io, title, repealed and replaced. The
title, “Chapter 10, General Provisions”, of chapter 10 of chapter 82 of the
private and special laws of 1947 is hereby repealed and the following enacted
in place thereof:

‘CHAPTER X

General Provisions’

Sec. 50. P. & S. L., 1947, c. 82, c. 11, title, repealed and replaced. The
title, “Chapter 11, Succession in Government”, of chapter 11 of chapter 82
of the private and special laws of 1947 is hereby repealed and the following
enacted in place thereof:

‘CHAPTER XI

Succession in Government’

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this
act shall take effect when approved.
Effective February 3, 1949

Chapter 4

AN ACT Increasing Tax Assessments of Dixfield Village Corp_oration.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, all taxes upon real property are assessed
as of April 1; and



634 PENSIONS FOR MEMBERS POLICE DEPARTMENT CITY OF BANGOR
CHAPF. 5 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1949

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for 1949 be assessed on April 1
so that the Dixfield Village Corporation may receive sufficient revenue for
current expense ; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emer-
gency within the meaning of the constitution of Maine and require the fol-
lowing legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the pub-
lic peace, health and safety ; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1899, c. 139, § 3, amended. The last sentence of section 3 of
chapter 139 of the private and special laws of 1899 is hereby amended to
read as follows:

“The whole tax assessed on the property for all purposes in any 1 year shall
not exceed ene kel of ene per eent 1% of the last valuation as made or
. adopted by the assessors of said corporation, provided, however, said cor-
poration shall have the right to raise money by loan for the location, con-
struction and repairs of reservoirs and aqueducts, for the procuring of
water and pumps, pipes, hydrants and machinery for handling and distribut-
ing the same, and for purchasing real estate for said purposes, at a legal
meeting called therefor, but the total indebtedness incurred thereby shall at
no time exceed five per cent of the valuation aforesaid.’

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this
act shall take effect when approved.

Effective February 8, 1949

Chapter 5

AN ACT Relating to Pensions for Members of Police Department for City
of Bangor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L, 1905, c. 349, § 1, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 1 of
chapter 349 of the private and special laws of 1905, as amended by chapter
25 of the private and special laws of 1921, is hereby further amended to
read as follows:

‘A pension is hereby provided for, to be paid by the city of Bangor to the
following members of the police department of said city, said pension to be
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